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2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

Motion to approve the agenda as presented duly made by Director Weakley, seconded by 
Director Morato; motion unanimously passed. 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

A. January 17, 2020 - Regular Meeting 
B. January 30, 2020 - Regular Meeting  

On motion duly made by Director Weakley, seconded by Director Tainatongo, the following 
resolution was unanimously passed:  

Resolution No. 20-20
The Board hereby approves the minutes of the January 17, 2020 regular meeting and the 
January 30, 2020 regular meeting, subject to corrections.  

4. CORRESPONDENCE 

Executive Manager Ada had no Correspondence to report. 

5. OLD BUSINESS 

Executive Manager Ada had no Old Business to present. 

6. NEW BUSINESS 

A. 2020 Bond Refunding 

The first item discussed was the 2020 bond refunding. Executive Manager Ada provided brief 
background on the item, stating that GIAA went out to the bond market in October 2019 to 
restructure and refund GIAA bonds, and as a result were able to obtain $18M in debt service 
savings. Those funds, as listed in GIAA finance plan at the time, were intended to be used for 
two (2) purposes: 1. Approximately $10M as a local match to leverage $100M in FAA grants, 2. 
Balance of $8M to fund deferred CIP projects. 

Underwriters, Barclays International has done an analysis and provided a recommendation to 
GIAA. Stating that the decline in interest rates presents the Airport with an opportunity to 
refund certain of its Series 2013 bonds for significant debt service savings. The result of the 
analysis concluded that theAirport may realize a savings of approximately $9.6M. $5.8M in 
2021 and $3.8M in 2022. Barclays provided a number of options, with the recommended 
option being driven by when GIAA needs to have the savings available:  



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
February 27, 2020 
Page 3 of 9

1. A level savings through 2043. If there is no urgency, $15.3M in savings may be 
realized by refunding through 2043. 

2. Accelerated savings, with $10.2M becoming available during 2021 to 2026. 
3. Maximum acceleratedsavings could be realized with $9.6M becoming available 

in 2021 to 2022. 

Executive Manager Ada added that the savings realized will be used to fund the cost increases 
of the 3rd floor project, which is expected to increase from $134M in January 2019, to an 
estimated $150M, due to all of the change orders currently being processed. 

Management recommends that the Board approve the recommendation to pursue the 
Maximum Acceleration Savings option, as well as approve the resolution authorizing the 
Executive Manager to work with legal counsel in drafting appropriate legislation, and to work 
with the legislature in passage of legislation authorizing GIAA to undertake a bond refunding 
transaction. 

Director Weakley brought up the overage for the 3rd floor project. The Executive Manager 
announced that the cost increases are largely attributable to the fact that the contract was bid 
on a set of drawings that was not based on an as-built drawing. Every time the contractor 
would open up a wall, there was infrastructure behind, giving rise to the increases. The other 
part to the cost increases were delays, delays because there were not timely responses to 
questions that the contractor had. Discussion followed on details of approximately how much 
the 3rd floor project will need, and where these funds will come from, with the Comptroller 
adding that currently there are funds available to cover some of the existing change orders. 

Chairman Bamba requested for an outline from the Management with regard to the 3rd floor 
project, financing and available funds for additional projects. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Weakley, seconded by Director 
Tainatongo, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 

Resolution No. 20-21
The Board hereby authorizes Management to pursue the Maximum Acceleration Savings option 
as presented to achieve a savings at the earliest date possible for GIAA. 

B. Legislation - Use of RFP for Food & beverage and Retail Concessions 

The next item on the agenda was the legislation and the amendment to GIAA�s enabling and 
solicitation methods. Legal counsel presented a resolution from the Board authorizing the 
Executive Manager to proceed with amending GIAA�s enabling statute with regard to the 
concessions at the Airport and the solicitation process.Current state of the law is that the use of 
RFP�s is not a permissible way to solicit for concessions, GIAA would like to seek legislative 
reform to allow for soliciting through various methods including the RFP process. 



GIAA Board of Directors Regular Meeting 
February 27, 2020 
Page 4 of 9

Director Belanger inquired if the resolution is specific to concessions or if it could include 
contracts with contractors. Discussion followed relative to procurement law, with legal counsel 
announcing that construction would be treated differently at the legislature. The Executive 
Manager informed Director Belanger that the best to time to pursue the change in legislation 
with regard to construction solicitation would be after the master plan update. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Tainatongo, seconded by Director 
Weakley, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 

Resolution No. 20-22
WHEREAS, the ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM�s (�GIAA� 
or the �Authority�)Board of Directors (�Board�) finds that GIAA�s strong financial health and 
stability and the efficient management and operation of the Antonio B. Won Pat International 
Airport (the �Airport�) are in the best interest of the government of Guam, are consistent with 
GIAA�s Federal Aviation Administration (�FAA�) grant assurances, and benefit and protect 
GIAA�s bondholders, the traveling public, and the people of Guam; and  

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board further finds that GIAA�s continued financial health, stability, welfare 
and efficiency is dependent on the Authority�s ability to maximize non-airline revenues 
generated by concession agreements and the revenue generated from GIAA�s concession 
agreements is a cornerstone of GIAA�s self-sustainability, financial condition, operations and 
future; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that the majority of international airports in the United States 
and throughout the world utilize the Request for Proposal (�RFP�) process with respect to their 
retail, duty free, food and beverage, and other concessions to optimize revenues and benefits; 
and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that the Guam Procurement Law�s and Procurement Regulations� 
solicitation, selection, and award procedures do not provide the best process for securing 
concessions intended to optimize revenues and ensure long-term self-sustainability and 
efficiency at GIAA; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that concession agreements entered into by GIAA do not involve 
the expenditure of public funds but rather the generation of revenues for the benefit and 
welfare of the travelling public, the airlines serving Guam, the people of Guam, and GIAA�s 
ability to meet demands for airport services; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that it is in GIAA�s and the Territory�s best interest to clearly 
define and set forth the best practices and process for GIAA�s solicitation of concessions; and  

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that it is in the interest of GIAA bondholders, the traveling public, 
the people of Guam, and the Territory that GIAA possess the ability to utilize various 
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solicitation, selection, and award methods consistent with industry standards, including the RFP 
process, that would optimize non-airline revenue-generating potential; and 

WHEREAS, in light of the importance of protecting and optimizing the revenue generated by 
concessions, the Board has determined that it is necessary to amend GIAA�s enabling statute. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of GIAA hereby authorizes the 
amendment of GIAA�s enabling statute consistent with the above findings, and further 
authorizes and directs the Executive Manager and GIAA management to take all actions and 
steps advisable or necessary to carry out the amendment of the Authority�s enabling statute in 
accordance with this resolution. 

C. Approval of $1.2 Change Order for 3rd Floor CIP 

The third item on the agenda was the approval of a $1.2M change order for the 3rd floor project 
Executive Manager informed the Board that Mr. Kent Hseih, the CM for the 3rd floor project will 
present the change order to the Board. Mr. Hseih announced that the $1.2M change order (CO) 
is a delayed claim filed by Supreme Steel, Black Construction sub contractor that provided the 
steel for the project. In 2019, Supreme Steel submitted a claim for $1.5M to Black Construction, 
who subsequently submitted the claim to GIAA. During that time the claim was negotiated 
down to $1.4M. Mr. Hseih informed the Board that the amount is basically the additional man 
power that they incurred to accommodate all of the changes during the first year of the project, 
due to the delay in the RFI (request for information) response, and site conditions. Initially 
Supreme was claiming more, however they absorbed the costs and is only asking for the 
overage in manpower for the shop drawings and manufacturing of the steel, approximately 
13,000 hours. The negotiated claim was $1.388M, which was able to be reduced to $1.2M after 
a two months process of negotiations. Supreme threatened to put a mechanic lean on the 
project, which was discussed with Black Construction in order to avoid the lean on the project.  

Director Weakley inquired of Black Construction paid the claim. Mr. Hseih replied that Black 
Construction reduced their share and transferred the claim to GIAA. GIAA will pay Black 
Construction and a large portion of that will go to Supreme Steel. 

Director Morato asked if the man hours were justified. Mr. Hseih replied with the shop 
drawings and everything, yes. Discussion followed on the justification and process. 

After further discussion, on motion duly made by Director Weakley, seconded by Director 
Belanger, the following resolution was unanimously approved: 

Resolution No. 20-23
The Board hereby approves the approval of $1.2M change order for 3rd Floor CIP as presented. 
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D. GIAA Beautification Initiatives - TABLED 

In the interest of time, Executive Manager Ada asked that the Board table GIAA Beautification 
Initiatives until the next regular Board meeting. The Board had no objection. 

7. REPORT OF THE EXECUTIVE MANAGER 

Reference is made to the Executive Manager�s Report included as part of the Board�s packet, 
which was presented by Executive Manager Ada. The report included brief updates on Airport 
operations, CIPs and Regulatory updates. Included for this meeting was a general update from 
Mr. Kent Hseih on the 3rd floor arrivals corridor. Mr. Hseih announced that Black Construction�s 
estimated completion date of August 4, 2020. At the end of March 2020, a reviewed schedule 
will be presented to the Board with more accurate dates. Discussion on change orders, with Mr. 
Hseih confirming that 89 of 400 change orders are being reviewed, with a number of the 400 
possibly to be deleted. 

Mr. John Deirking, KHLG provided a brief update of the ARFF project. Director Belanger asked 
that Management look at the potential overhead. Mr. Hseih informed the Board that he is in 
communication with the owner and he believes it will be minimal. 

Executive Manager Ada provided an update to the Board on the Corona Virus efforts at the 
Airport. At a recent meeting with airlines to discuss Corona Virus protocol on GIAA�s side and 
for GIAA to get an understanding on the Airlines protocol at the point of origin, a number of 
airlines conveyed their concerns with recovering costs due to cancellations, and suggested that 
the Airport consider a discount. Executive Manager Ada expressed his concern with offering a 
discount at a time when GIAA is imposing a 15% reduction in operation budget. However, the 
Manager added that Management along with the Comptroller had discussed an option of a 50% 
discount  on landing fees for the next three (3) months for landing fees.  

Director Belanger inquired on what airlines would be included in discount. Executive Manager 
Ada replied that it would across the Board. Director Belanger inquired if the discounts would 
affect GIAA�s bond requirements. The Comptroller replied no, GIAA has one (1) year reserves 
for the bond requirement. Discussion followed on the process of screening passengers, with 
Chairman Bamba expressing the importance of GIAA communication with other Airports in 
order to mitigate should there be an outbreak on Guam. 

Going back to the 15% reductions in operations budget, Director Weakley at this time 
announced that he agreed with almost everything listed on the memorandum from the 
Executive Manager except for the Employee Wellness Program, and stated that he did not feel 
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the need for Program to be included with reductions such as, overtime and power 
consumption. Executive Manager Ada asked if the Director would like it to be removed, 
Director Weakley replied yes, to remove the Program from the list of budget reductions. 
Chairman Bamba informed the Board that he had discussed with Management a number of 
areas within the budget where cuts could be made due to loss of revenue at this time, and that 
he agreed with Director Weakley in removing the program from the list of budget reductions. 

Director Morato informed the Board of a recent GVB Air Service Committee meeting, adding 
that GVB is inquiring if GIAA may be able to provide a brochure of what procedures GIAA has in 
place on screening of passengers that GVB could share with travelling customers. Executive 
Manager Ada replied that relevant information is provided on screens in CBP area, as well as 
small cards given at CBP and Immigration with symptoms listed. 

Due to unforeseen circumstances, Chairman Bamba advised the Board that he would need to 
excuse himself from the remainder of the meeting. Chairman Bamba called for a motion to 
excuse the Chairman and appointment Board Secretary, Director Weakley to preside over the 
next portion of the meeting. 

Motion to excuse Chairman Bamba, appoint Director Weakley to preside over the next portion 
of the meeting and a brief recess, duly made by Director Tainatongo, seconded by Director 
Alcorn; motion unanimously passed. 

The Board recessed for a brief break at 4:20 p.m.  

The Board meeting reconvened regular session at 4:26 p.m. Acting Chairman Weakley now 
presides over the meeting. 

8. REPORT OF THE COMPTROLLER 

Mr. John Rios reported on the revenues and expenses of the Authority as of January 31, 2020. 
Mr. Rios reported that year-to-date Total Signatory Revenues are above budgeted revenues by 
0.1%, year-to-date Total Concession Revenues and Passenger Facility Charges are above and 
below budget by 6.3% and -2.5%, respectively. Year-to-date Total Other Revenues, inclusive of 
non-signatory and non-airline revenues are above the budget estimate by 8.2%. Year-to-date 
Total Operating Revenues Actual of $26.3M is 2.9% above the budget estimate of $25.5M. 
Year-to-date Total Operating Expenses are below budget by -20.4%. Components of this line 
item include a -19.2% decrease in Personnel Service, a -15.5% decrease in Contractual Services, 
a -76.1% decrease in Materials & Supplies and a -100.00% decrease in Equipment/Furnishings 
from budgeted amounts for these respective categories. The actual year-to-date Net Revenues 
from Operations of $11.9M reflects an increase of 59.3% over the year-to-date budgeted 
amount of $7.5M. Mr. Rios reported that the year-to-date Debt Service Coverage is at 
1.63versus the requirement of 1.25. 
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Vehicles may be viewed at Bank of Guam Hagåtña Branch, Tuesday through 
Thursday, from 9:00AM - 4:00PM, and on Friday, from 9:00AM -5:00PM. Last day 
for bidding will be on Friday, February 21, 2020 at 5:00PM. For more 
information, contact Cli�ord Taijeron at 472-5336/688-3929. The Bank 
reserves the right to refuse any or all bids.

The Board of Directors of the A.B. Won Pat

International Airport Authority, Guam (GIAA) will

convene its Regular Board meeting on Thursday,

February 27, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. in Terminal Conference 
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pursuant to 5 G.C.A. §8111(c)(2), Executive Session will 

be held to discuss DFS Guam L.P. related litigation

to which GIAA is or may be a party.

Parking is available in the Public Parking Lot.

For special accommodations or agenda items, please
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(This ad paid for by GIAA)

The Honorable
Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero

Governor

The Honorable
Joshua F. Tenorio

Lt.Governor

PUBLIC NOTICE

Sports

NEW YORK – UConn’s
record streak of top �ve ap-
pearances in The Associat-
ed Press women’s basket-
ball poll is over.

The Huskies fell to sixth
on Monday, ending a run of
253 consecutive weeks as
one of the �rst �ve teams in
the Top 25. That historic
stretch dated back to Feb. 5,
2007. Connecticut’s run
dwarfs the No. 2 all-time
mark of 96 set by Louisiana
Tech in the 1980s. 

The longest current
streak is now held by No. 1
South Carolina at 11. The
Gamecocks had a hand in
ending the Huskies’ run by
routing UConn last Monday
night. The Huskies’ three
losses this season have
come to the Gamecocks, No.
2 Baylor and third-ranked
Oregon. South Carolina
earned 27 �rst-place votes
from the national media
panel. Baylor received two
and Oregon one.

UConn’s streak may have
continued had fourth-
ranked Stanford not had a
miracle �nish to beat Colo-
rado on Sunday. The Cardi-
nal trailed by three with 12
seconds left when Kiana

Williams tied the game. She
then stole the ball from Mya
Hollingshed and sank a 40-
footer at the buzzer.

The Cardinal moved up

four spots in the poll. Louis-
ville moved into �fth after
knocking o� then-No. 4 N.C.
State on Thursday. 

Maryland, UCLA, Mis-

sissippi State and N.C. State
round out the �rst 10 teams.
Princeton re-entered the
Top 25 this week, coming in
25th. Tennessee fell out of

the poll.
During UConn’s record

run the Huskies were No. 1
in the poll for 151 weeks, in-
cluding 51 consecutive
weeks from 2008-10. A total
of 27 other teams had been
in the top �ve during that
stretch; none came close to
lasting as long as the Hus-
kies.

Meanwhile, Maryland
jumped three places to sev-
enth this week. The Terra-
pins have been playing ex-
tremely well lately, includ-
ing a 34-point win over Iowa
last week to take command
of the Big Ten. The Terra-
pins were fourth in the pre-
season poll before falling to
as low as 20th on Jan. 13.
They’ve been climbing ever
since.

UConn’s top-5 streak ends in women’s poll
Doug Feinberg 
ASSOCIATED PRESS

UConn’s Olivia Nelson-Ododa, left, drives against South Florida’s Kristyna Brabencova on Sunday in Tampa, Fla. MIKE

CARLSON/AP

The longest current
streak is now held
by No. 1 South
Carolina at 11.
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Turn here for
your next vehicle

Discover your
new home

Find a new job
or career

Household,Jobs
Homes
Rentals

& Auto

CLASSIFIEDS
Pets &
Furniture,

Place an ad online TODAY!

Guampdn.com/Classifieds
Or call (671)472-1PDN (1736)

PDN LobbyHours: Monday–Friday 8am–5pm

JMSH LLC
JMSH LLC Holiday Resort Guam 
is seeking enthusiastic individuals 
with interpersonal skills to �ll the 
following positions:

• Housekeeping Manager
• Assistant Front O�ce Manager
• Safety & Security Manager 
• OTA Agents
• Accounting Clerk
• Front O�ce Agents
• Reservation Agents
• Waitsta�
• Carpet/Mason
• Laborer

If interested, please come and pick 
up an application at Holiday Re-
sort Guam, Security O�ce (Near 
Matapang Beach)!

eeo/aap

Power, Water, Basic Cable, 
Internet WIFI included.

Studio - 400 SQF 

$995/Month
2-Bedroom - 750 SQF

$1,295/Month
3-Bedroom - 890 SQF 

$1,395/Month

253 Chalan Pasaheru
Front Office: 646-6961

Sarah-Property Manager: 
686-8704

(Next to Home Depot)

Commission on the Healing Arts of 
Guam Regular Board Meeting

�ursday, February 27, 2020 at 5:30 
p.m. to 6:30 p.m. at the Terlaje 

Professional Building, 194 Hernan 
Cortez Avenue, 2nd Floor, Suite 209 
Health Professional Licensing O�ce 
Board Conference Room, Hagatna, 

Guam. 

For more information, please contact 
the Board O�ce at 735-7410/7411 

thru 12. 

The Board of Directors of the A.B. Won Pat

International Airport Authority, Guam (GIAA) will

convene its Regular Board meeting on Thursday,

February 27, 2020 at 3:00 p.m. in Terminal Conference 
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pursuant to 5 G.C.A. §8111(c)(2), Executive Session will 

be held to discuss DFS Guam L.P. related litigation

to which GIAA is or may be a party.

Parking is available in the Public Parking Lot.

For special accommodations or agenda items, please
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(This ad paid for by GIAA)

The Honorable
Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero

Governor

The Honorable
Joshua F. Tenorio

Lt.Governor

PUBLIC NOTICE

RAY CRUZ HADDOCK, ESQ.
PACIFIC LAW 
PROFESSIONALS, PLLC
277 Chalan Santo Papa
Hagåtña, Guam 96910
Telephone: 671-477-0000
Facsimile: 671-477-0001
mail@paclawpro.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

IN THE SUPERIOR 
COURT OF GUAM

IN THE MATTER
OF THE ESTATE

OF
RUBEN L. SALAZAR,

Deceased.

Probate Case No.
PR0182-19

NOTICE OF HEARING

THIS NOTICE IS 
REQUIRED BY 
LAW. YOU ARE 

NOT REQUIRED TO 
APPEAR IN COURT

UNLESS YOU DESIRE.

    NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN 
that Arturo S. Salazar has filed 
herein a Petition for Probate 
of Will and of Administration 
with the Will Annexed upon 
the above captioned estate of 
the Deceased, and the time 
and place of said hearing 
is in the Superior Court of 
Guam on Mar 04, 2020 at 
the hour of 9:00 a.m., and 
all persons interested are 
hereby notified to appear and 
show cause, if any they have, 
why the Petition should not 
be granted.
  Reference is made to 
said petition for further 
particulars.

Dated: Jan. 30, 2020.

Danielle T. Rosete
Clerk of Court,

Superior Court of Guam

By: /s/Serena T. Hernandez
Courtroom/Chamber Clerk
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

 

               
            



 
    
    
    





   



    
    
    
     
     
    
    
     
     

   
    










 

             


 

 

            






 



 



 

 


              
            
              
             

             
              
           
         


              
              










              



               
          

              
          


            



            




     



           
            
 
             


 


 
 
 
 
 

  




 
 
 
 
 






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 
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 
 

  




 
 
 
 
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



 


          
  







            



















   








 

              
   
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



 
 
 

 

  




 
 
 

 

  

             
                




 


    

         
            









          






    
        


 

             
  
              

 
            







  




               



            



            









 




            






 

 

  
     





            
          
          


         
              
              


 

             
           
          
      
 
  
           

              
         







           
           




 



           



           



              

          



            


 



 

            


     




























 

               
            



 
    
    
    




   



    
     
    
     
     
    
     
     

   
    




 

             








 

 




 

      


         
             

                


             
      

            


            
         
              


       
        




 

  

           
        
             








  





 






 






 






 






 








 

 
 







 


             
            
    




            











           


  




            


 

       
                

             


            









             


 

  




           


 

              
           


           

    

            
         
      



 



 



      
            

              
            








 




     






















531135 (RESOLUTION) refunding 1

ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION NO. 20-____ 

RELATIVE TO AMENDING GIAA�S ENABLING STATUTE  
TO AUTHORIZE REFUNDING OF PRIOR BONDS  

WHEREAS, Section 1216 of GIAA�s enabling statute (Guam Code Annotated, Title 
12, Chapter 1) provides that the Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport Authority, Guam (the 
�GIAA�), is authorized to incur indebtedness by the issuance of general revenue bonds for the 
purpose of refunding any general revenue bonds of GIAA then outstanding; 

WHEREAS, Section 1208 of GIAA�s enabling statute provides that no general revenue 
bonds of GIAA shall be issued unless authorized by the Board in a bond resolution adopted by it 
and approved by I Magalahen Guahan and unless I Liheslaturan Guahan approves the terms and 
conditions of the bonds; 

WHEREAS, Section 50103 of Title 12 of the Guam Code Annotated provides that 
public corporations of the government of Guam, including GIAA, shall issue bonds and other 
obligations only by means of, and through the Guam Economic Development Authority 
(�GEDA�), and that GEDA shall not sell any bond without the approval by I Liheslaturan 
Guahan of the terms and conditions of the bonds; 

WHEREAS, based on low interest rates and current market conditions, GIAA expects to 
be able to refund all or a portion of its outstanding General Revenue Bonds, 2013 Series A, 
General Revenue Bonds, 2013 Series B and/or its General Revenue Bonds, 2013 Series C (the 
�2013 Bonds�) for debt service savings; 

WHEREAS, in addition, GIAA anticipates that opportunities may arise to refund all or a 
portion of additional GIAA general revenue bonds in the future for debt service savings 
(collectively with the 2013 Bonds, the �prior bonds�); and 

WHEREAS, in order to benefit the airport and the tourism industry that depends on the 
airport, the Board has determined that it is necessary to amend GIAA�s enabling statute to 
authorize the issuance of revenue bonds by GIAA to refund all or a portion of its prior bonds, 
subject to approval by I Maga�lahen Guahan and the Board of Directors of GEDA in accordance 
with law; and 

WHEREAS, Management, in consultation with GEDA and bond counsel, has prepared 
draft legislation amending GIAA�s enabling statute to authorize the issuance of revenue bonds 
by GIAA to refund all or a portion of its prior bonds, subject to approval by I Maga�lahen 
Guahan and the Board of Directors of GEDA in accordance with law, which draft legislation is 
attached hereto as Attachment 1. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of GIAA 
hereby approves the amendment of GIAA�s enabling statute as set forth in Attachment 1, and 
further authorizes the Executive Manager to take such action as is necessary to carry out the 
amendment of GIAA�s enabling statute as approved in this resolution.  
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DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM AT THE 
FEBRUARY 27, 2020 REGULAR BOARD MEETING. 

BRIAN J. BAMBA, Chairman  GURVINDER SOBTI, Vice Chairman 

____________________________________       
DONALD I. WEAKLEY, Secretary  LUCY M. ALCORN

____________________________________       
ZENON E. BELANGER    ROSIE R. TAINATONGO 

DOYON A. MORATO 

ATTEST: 

DONALD I. WEAKLEY, Secretary
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ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS RESOLUTION NO. 20- 

RELATIVE TO AMENDING ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY, GUAM�S ENABLING STATUTE RELATIVE TO THE SOLICITATION 

OF CONCESSION AGREEMENTS 

WHEREAS, the ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
AUTHORITY, GUAM�s (�GIAA� or the �Authority�) Board of Directors (�Board�) finds that 
GIAA�s strong financial health and stability and the efficient management and operation of the 
Antonio B. Won Pat International Airport (the �Airport�) are in the best interest of the 
government of Guam, are consistent with GIAA�s Federal Aviation Administration (�FAA�) 
grant assurances, and benefit and protect GIAA�s bondholders, the traveling public, and the 
people of Guam; and  

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board further finds that GIAA�s continued financial health, 
stability, welfare and efficiency is dependent on the Authority�s ability to maximize non-airline 
revenues generated by concession agreements and the revenue generated from GIAA�s 
concession agreements is a cornerstone of GIAA�s self-sustainability, financial condition, 
operations and future; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that the majority of international airports in the United 
States and throughout the world utilize the Request for Proposal (�RFP�) process with respect to 
their retail, duty free, food and beverage, and other concessions to optimize revenues and 
benefits; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that the Guam Procurement Law�s and Procurement 
Regulations� solicitation, selection, and award procedures do not provide the best process for 
securing concessions intended to optimize revenues and ensure long-term self-sustainability and 
efficiency at GIAA; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that concession agreements entered into by GIAA do 
not involve the expenditure of public funds but rather the generation of revenues for the benefit 
and welfare of the travelling public, the airlines serving Guam, the people of Guam, and GIAA�s 
ability to meet demands for airport services; and 

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that it is in GIAA�s and the Territory�s best interest to 
clearly define and set forth the best practices and process for GIAA�s solicitation of concessions; 
and  

WHEREAS, GIAA�s Board finds that it is in the interest of GIAA bondholders, the 
traveling public, the people of Guam, and the Territory that GIAA possess the ability to utilize 
various solicitation, selection, and award methods consistent with industry standards, including 
the RFP process, that would optimize non-airline revenue-generating potential; and 

WHEREAS, in light of the importance of protecting and optimizing the revenue 
generated by concessions, the Board has determined that it is necessary to amend GIAA�s 
enabling statute. 
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 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of GIAA 
hereby authorizes the amendment of GIAA�s enabling statute consistent with the above findings, 
and further authorizes and directs the Executive Manager and GIAA management to take all 
actions and steps advisable or necessary to carry out the amendment of the Authority�s enabling 
statute in accordance with this resolution. 

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 
ANTONIO B. WON PAT INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY, GUAM AT THE 
FEBRUARY 27, 2020 REGULAR BOARD MEETING.

BRIAN J. BAMBA, Chairman  GURVINDER SOBTI, Vice Chairman 

____________________________________       
DONALD I. WEAKLEY, Secretary  LUCY M. ALCORN

______________________________  ____________________________________ 
ZENON E. BELANGER    ROSIE R. TAINATONGO 

____________________________________
DOYON A. MORATO 

ATTEST: 

DONALD I. WEAKLEY, Secretary















































































GUAM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS ($000's)

as of January 31, 2020

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var
FY2019 FY2020 FY2020 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2019 FY2020 FY2020 Bud Vs Act'l Feb Apr Full Year

I. Signatory Airline Rents & Fees
Terminal Bldg Rentals 361.1 336.6 343.3 2.0% 3,997.2 1,427.2 1,339.2 1,333.1 ‐0.5% 992.4 3,991.1
Departure Fees 761.8 660.4 693.1 5.0% 7,385.1 2,746.0 2,546.7 2,512.3 ‐1.4% 1,823.6 7,350.7
Arrival Fees 767.9 649.8 668.4 2.9% 7,320.2 2,818.9 2,552.3 2,468.8 ‐3.3% 1,806.9 7,236.6
Immigration Inspection Fees 274.4 236.5 246.0 4.0% 2,642.6 993.9 923.0 903.2 ‐2.1% 653.5 2,622.8
Loading Bridge Use Fees 498.9 691.5 794.7 14.9% 8,245.3 1,913.0 2,796.5 2,850.3 1.9% 1,997.8 8,299.1
Apron Use Fees 122.2 127.5 143.5 12.6% 1,413.5 447.8 498.1 519.0 4.2% 349.4 1,434.5
Landing Fees 272.5 286.0 337.9 18.2% 3,170.7 1,032.7 1,117.3 1,196.0 7.0% 783.7 3,249.4

Total Signatory Revenue 3,058.8 2,988.2 3,226.9 8.0% 34,174.7 11,379.5 11,773.1 11,782.6 0.1% 8,407.3 34,184.2

Enplaned Signatory Pax 172,617 175,385 183,236 4.5% 1,961,267 623,585 676,335 665,779 ‐1.6% 484,297 1,950,711

Cost per Enplaned Pax $17.72 $17.04 $17.61 3.4% $17.42 $18.25 $17.41 $17.70 1.7% $17.36 $17.52

Revenues from Sources other than
Signatory Airlines Rents & Fees

Concession Revenues
Gen Mdse 1,091.1 1,091.2 1,382.9 26.7% 14,528.0 4,364.0 4,364.1 4,758.5 9.0% 3,272.8 14,922.4
In‐flight Catering 80.7 77.8 84.6 8.7% 908.0 312.5 298.0 314.3 5.5% 231.0 924.3
Food & Beverage 91.9 96.8 117.5 21.3% 1,042.7 342.0 349.0 408.7 17.1% 251.6 1,102.4
Rental Cars 139.3 159.9 143.9 ‐10.0% 1,840.5 559.9 586.4 538.2 ‐8.2% 451.8 1,792.4
Other Concession Rev 70.4 74.6 67.9 ‐9.0% 694.9 286.6 294.4 240.6 ‐18.3% 249.1 641.1

Total Concession Revenues 1,473.4 1,500.4 1,796.7 19.7% 19,014.0 5,865.0 5,891.8 6,260.4 6.3% 4,456.4 19,382.5

Passenger Facility Charges 673.0 692.9 728.6 5.1% 7,749.0 2,423.4 2,672.2 2,605.5 ‐2.5% 1,913.5 7,682.3

Other Revenue 1,478.7 1,290.1 1,386.5 7.5% 15,426.4 5,876.6 5,207.0 5,633.7 8.2% 3,873.5 15,853.1

Total Operating Revenue 6,683.8 6,471.7 7,138.6 10.3% 76,364.0 25,544.5 25,544.1 26,282.1 2.9% 18,650.7 77,102.0

II. Operating Expenses:
Personnel Services 1,620.3 1,707.1 1,568.0 ‐8.1% 22,191.8 6,299.6 7,681.8 6,204.4 ‐19.2% 5,121.2 20,714.3
Contractual Services 2,146.2 2,375.3 2,276.4 ‐4.2% 27,018.0 7,938.9 9,440.1 7,980.3 ‐15.5% 6,884.6 25,558.2
Materials & Supplies 110.2 504.6 83.1 ‐83.5% 2,765.7 183.4 928.8 221.9 ‐76.1% 932.7 2,058.8
Equipment/Furnishings 12.7 37.9 0.0 0.0% 517.8 12.7 37.9 0.0 ‐100.0% 293.0 479.8

Total Operating Expenses 3,889.4 4,624.8 3,927.4 ‐15.1% 52,493.2 14,434.6 18,088.6 14,406.5 ‐20.4% 13,231.4 48,811.2

Net Revenues from Operations 2,794.4 1,846.8 3,211.2 73.9% 23,870.8 11,109.9 7,455.5 11,875.6 59.3% 5,419.2 28,290.8
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GUAM INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
KEY OPERATING RESULTS ($000's)

as of January 31, 2020

CURRENT MONTH YEAR TO DATE FORECAST
Actual Budget Actual %Var Budget Actual Budget Actual %Var
FY2019 FY2020 FY2020 Bud Vs Act'l Full Year FY2019 FY2020 FY2020 Bud Vs Act'l Feb Apr Full Year

III. Other Revenues and Expenses

Less: Non Operating Expense(Ret/DOI/OHS) 44.9 0.0 44.5 0.0% 800.0 406.0 436.0 423.9 ‐2.8% 364.0 787.9

Add: Interest on Investments 99.7 98.1 0.0 ‐100.0% 1,203.8 393.1 386.9 175.1 ‐54.7% 311.2 992.0

Net Revenues 2,849.2 1,944.9 3,166.7 62.8% 24,274.6 11,096.9 7,406.5 11,626.8 57.0% 5,366.4 28,494.9

Add: Other Sources of Funds 47.1 33.3 21.0 0.0% 400.0 91.2 133.3 77.8 ‐41.7% 100.0 344.5

Add: Other Available Moneys 530.0 529.9 529.9 0.0% 6,358.8 2,120.0 2,119.6 2,119.6 0.0% 1,589.7 6,358.8

Net Revenues and Other
Available Moneys 3,426.3 2,508.2 3,717.6 48.2% 31,033.4 13,308.2 9,659.4 13,824.2 43.1% 7,056.1 35,198.2

Debt Service payments 2,120.0 2,119.6 2,119.6 0.0% 25,435.3 8,480.2 8,478.4 8,478.4 0.0% 6,358.8 25,435.3

Debt Service Coverage 1.62 1.18 1.75 48.2% 1.22 1.57 1.14 1.63 43.1% 1.11 1.38

Debt Service Requirement 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25
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Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Projection per Budget FY 2020 164,423 163,736 172,792 175,385 163,341 169,140 151,816 158,800 160,982 163,106 164,179 153,567 1,961,267
FY 2018 Actual Enplanements 129,772 145,309 157,750 155,969 145,088 157,932 139,620 142,477 146,720 153,951 162,801 129,698 1,767,087
FY 2019 Actual Enplanements 137,359 149,055 164,554 172,617 155,215 169,061 137,139 147,855 148,080 158,771 182,370 153,899 1,875,975
FY 2020 Actual Enplanements/Projection 151,548 157,717 173,278 183,236 163,341 169,140 151,816 158,800 160,982 163,106 164,179 153,567 1,950,711

FY 2020 versus FY 2019 Monthly% 10.33% 5.81% 5.30% 6.15% 5.24% 0.05% 10.70% 7.40% 8.71% 2.73% -9.97% -0.22% 3.98%
FY 2020 versus FY 2019 Monthly 14,189 8,662 8,724 10,619 8,126 79 14,677 10,945 12,902 4,335 -18,191 -332 74,736
FY 2020 versus FY 2019 Cumulative 14,189 22,851 31,575 42,194 50,320 50,398 65,076 76,021 88,923 93,259 75,068 74,736 74,736

10.33% 15.33% 19.19% 24.44% 32.42% 29.81% 47.45% 51.42% 60.05% 58.74% 41.16% 48.56% 3.98%

Enplanements October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Actual Enplanements FY 2020 151,548 157,717 173,278 183,236 163,341 169,140 151,816 158,800 160,982 163,106 164,179 153,567 1,950,711
Projection per Budget FY 2020 164,423 163,736 172,792 175,385 163,341 169,140 151,816 158,800 160,982 163,106 164,179 153,567 1,961,267
Actual Enplanements Over/(Under) Projection (12,875) (6,019) 486 7,851 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (10,556)
  Cumulative Total (12,875) (18,894) (18,407) (10,556) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -0.5%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
%  Monthly versus Projection -7.8% -3.7% 0.3% 4.5% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
%  Cumulative Total -7.8% -5.8% -3.7% -1.6% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

October November December January February March April May June July August September 
Actual Enplanements 151,548 157,717 173,278 183,236 163,341 169,140 151,816 158,800 160,982 163,106 164,179 153,567
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) 6,169 15,561 9,958 -19,895 5,799 -17,323 6,984 2,182 2,124 1,073 -10,612
Month to Month Increase/(Decrease) in % 4.1% 9.9% 5.7% -10.9% 3.6% -10.2% 4.6% 1.4% 1.3% 0.7% -6.5%

CPE CPE FY20
 Forecast Per FY2020 Budget 18.16$                 17.41$                17.06$           17.04$          17.12$      17.23$              17.77$         17.52$          17.19$      17.55$      17.34$          17.81$                 17.42$                 
 Actual CPE 18.07$                17.69$               17.47$          17.61$         
   Variance 0.09$                    (0.28)$                 (0.41)$            (0.57)$           17.12$      17.23$              17.77$         17.52$          17.19$      17.55$      17.34$          17.81$                 17.42$                 

Cost Per Enplanement FY2019 Actual versus Projected
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Scenario 1: 9% Reduction in Total Operating Revenues (Feb May)

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Budgeted 6,352$ 6,245$ 6,418$ 6,456$ 6,194$ 6,407$ 5,983$ 6,384$ 6,417$ 6,534$ 6,621$ 6,353$ 76,364$
Actual/Revised Forecast 6,133$ 6,300$ 6,710$ 7,139$ 5,884$ 6,032$ 5,664$ 6,056$ 6,417$ 6,534$ 6,621$ 6,353$ 75,843$
Difference (218)$ 56$ 291$ 682$ (310)$ (376)$ (319)$ (328)$ $ $ $ $ (521)$ 0.68%
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Scenario 2: 18% Reduction in Total Operating Revenues (Feb May)

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Budgeted 6,352$ 6,245$ 6,418$ 6,456$ 6,194$ 6,407$ 5,983$ 6,384$ 6,417$ 6,534$ 6,621$ 6,353$ 76,364$
Actual/Revised Forecast 6,133$ 6,300$ 6,710$ 7,139$ 5,520$ 5,700$ 5,346$ 5,728$ 6,417$ 6,534$ 6,621$ 6,353$ 74,500$
Difference (218)$ 56$ 291$ 682$ (674)$ (708)$ (637)$ (656)$ $ $ $ $ (1,864)$ 2.44%
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Scenario 3: 18% Reduction in Total Operating Revenues (Feb Sep)

October November December January February March April May June July August September Total
Budgeted 6,352$ 6,245$ 6,418$ 6,456$ 6,194$ 6,407$ 5,983$ 6,384$ 6,417$ 6,534$ 6,621$ 6,353$ 76,364$
Actual/Revised Forecast 6,133$ 6,300$ 6,710$ 7,139$ 5,520$ 5,700$ 5,346$ 5,728$ 5,756$ 5,854$ 5,930$ 5,706$ 71,822$
Difference (218)$ 56$ 291$ 682$ (674)$ (708)$ (637)$ (656)$ (661)$ (680)$ (691)$ (647)$ (4,542)$ 5.95%
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Budgeted
Category October November December January February March April May June July August September Total

Personnel Services 1,707,081$ 1,707,070$ 2,560,622$ 1,707,067$ 1,707,062$ 1,707,061$ 1,707,060$ 1,707,048$ 2,560,602$ 1,707,042$ 1,707,040$ 1,707,031$ 22,191,786$
Contractual Services 2,006,199$ 2,757,564$ 2,301,016$ 2,375,273$ 2,385,711$ 2,305,697$ 2,193,180$ 2,239,240$ 2,201,992$ 2,185,046$ 2,086,557$ 1,980,481$ 27,017,956$
Materials and Supplies 82,025$ 198,566$ 143,623$ 504,565$ 370,116$ 333,815$ 228,779$ 263,702$ 174,759$ 178,971$ 152,984$ 133,834$ 2,765,739$
Equipment and Furnishings ‐$ $ $ 37,925$ 129,750$ 110,250$ 52,950$ 90,050$ 46,200$ 50,625$ $ $ 517,750$
Operating Expenses 3,795,305$ 4,663,200$ 5,005,261$ 4,624,830$ 4,592,639$ 4,456,823$ 4,181,969$ 4,300,040$ 4,983,553$ 4,121,684$ 3,946,581$ 3,821,346$ 52,493,231$

Actual/Revised Budget
Category October November December January February March April May June July August September September

Personnel Services 1,570,061$ 1,522,704$ 1,543,601$ 1,567,995$ 1,551,090$ 1,546,348$ 1,550,300$ 1,550,300$ 1,550,300$ 1,550,300$ 1,550,300$ 1,550,300$ 18,603,597$
Contractual Services 2,009,395$ 1,814,924$ 1,879,599$ 2,276,367$ 1,995,071$ 1,991,490$ 1,864,203$ 1,903,354$ 1,871,693$ 1,857,289$ 1,773,573$ 1,683,409$ 22,920,369$
Materials and Supplies 27,880$ 64,368$ 46,572$ 83,061$ 70,220$ 73,618$ 194,462$ 224,147$ 148,545$ 152,125$ 130,036$ 113,759$ 1,328,792$
Equipment and Furnishings ‐$ $ $ $ 129,750$ 110,250$ 45,008$ 76,543$ 39,270$ 43,031$ $ $ 443,851$
Operating Expenses 3,607,335$ 3,401,997$ 3,469,771$ 3,927,423$ 3,746,132$ 3,721,706$ 3,653,972$ 3,754,343$ 3,609,808$ 3,602,745$ 3,453,910$ 3,347,468$ 43,296,610$
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